



### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

#### **Abstract**

Eight Works under Water Supply Sector, Urban Transport Sector and Park Sector of AMRUT in Thrissur Municipal Corporation - Administrative Sanction - accorded - orders issued

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.768/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30-03-2023

- Read 1 Minutes of 32<sup>nd</sup> State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT-1.0 held on 23.01.2023 agenda item No.4.4
  - <sup>2</sup> Minutes of 32<sup>nd</sup> State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT-1.0 held on 23.01.2023 agenda item No. 5.2
  - 3 Letter No. SMMU/166/2022-UP2 dated 13.02.2023 of the Mission Director, AMRUT

#### **ORDER**

As per the minutes read as 1 st paper above, 32<sup>nd</sup> SHPSC of AMRUT has decided to accord Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.3.98 Cr for the following 5 new works under Water Supply Sector and Urban Transport Sector and Park Sector of AMRUT.

- 1.Rejuvenation of pond -construction of retaining wall at Pallikulam (Water Supply Sector AS amount : Rs.1 Cr.)
- 2.WET Electrical Works- electrical service connection to smart water meter (Water Supply Sector AS amount : Rs.0.75 Cr.)
- 3. Construction of Multi Level Car Parking at Thrissur Corporation Office (Urban Transport Sector As amount : Rs.0.88 Cr.)
- 4. Construction of Multi Level Car Parking at General Hospital, Thrissur (Urban Transport Sector As amount : Rs.1 Cr.)
- 5. EMS Park (Park Sector AS amount : Rs.0.35 Cr)
- 2. 32<sup>nd</sup> SHPSC has also decided to accorded sanction for the issuance of Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs. 6 Cr for 3 new works related to Sky Walk under Urban Transport sector as detailed below, subject to the condition that a report shall be obtained by the ULB from the District Development Commissioner regarding the effectiveness of the new works proposed related to the Sky Walk.
  - 1. Supplying and installing of lift and centralized AC for Sky Walk (Urban Transport Sector- AS amount : 2.5 Cr)

- 2. Work: Side covering and false ceiling work of Sky Walk (Urban Transport Sector- AS amount : 2.5 Cr)
- 3. Installation of Solar Panel at Sky Walk (Urban Transport Sector- AS amount : 1 Cr
- 3. As per the minutes read as 2  $^{\rm nd}$  paper above, SHPSC has decided to accord Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.61 Cr., for the work "Supply and laying of 800 mm DI K9 pipe 18 Km (Additional CWGM -18.7 Km) from Peechi WTP to OHSR at Thekkinkad Maidhanam, Thrissur under Water Supply Sector of AMRUT"
- 4. As per the letter read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has reported that as per the report of District Development Commissioner, only the works related to the installation of lifts (Rs.1.35 Cr., out of Rs.2.5 Cr. mentioned as Sl. No.1 of three new works related to Sky Walk under Urban Transport sector) can be considered for issuance of Administrative Sanction as the same will facilitate the use of the Sky Walk by senior citizens and differently abled people. District Development Commissioner, has also reported that the other works related to the Sky Walk may be taken up after observing footfall data for a sufficient period of time.
- 5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for the following projects based on the decision of 32<sup>nd</sup> SHPSC read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above

# I - Five new works under Water Supply Sector and Urban Transport Sector and Park Sector of AMRUT in Thrissur Corporation

| Sl No. | Project                                 | Sector          | AS amount   |
|--------|---|-----------------|-------------|
| 1      | Rejuvenation of pond -construction of   |                 | Rs.1 Cr.    |
|        | retaining wall at Pallikulam            | Water Supply    |             |
| 2      | WET Electrical Works- electrical        |                 | Rs.0.75 Cr. |
|        | service connection to smart water meter | Water Supply    |             |
| 3      | Construction of Multi Level Car Parking |                 | Rs.0.88 Cr. |
|        | at Thrissur Corporation Office          | Urban Transport |             |
| 4      | Construction of Multi Level Car Parking |                 | Rs.1 Cr.    |
|        | at General Hospital, Thrissur           | Urban Transport |             |
| 5      | EMS Park                                | Park            | Rs.0.35 Cr. |
|        | Total AS amount                         |                 | Rs.3.98 Cr. |

- The required amount of Rs.3.98 Cr. for the above new works shall be met from the savings (Rs.17Cr.) due to the cancellation of the work, "Water Efficient Thrissur Phase-2".
- Any financial implication due to non-completion of the works by 31.03.2023 shall be borne by the ULB.

## II – Two new works related to Sky Walk under Urban Transport Sector

| Sl No. | Project                                       | Sector          | AS amount |
|--------|---|-----------------|-----------|
| 1      | Supplying and installing of lift for Sky Walk | Urban Transport | 1.35 Cr   |
| 2      | Installation of Solar Panel at Sky<br>Walk    | Urban Transport | 1 Cr      |
|        | Total AS amount                               |                 | 2.35 Cr   |

- The required amount of Rs. 2.35 Cr for the new works related to the Sky Walk shall be met from the savings (Rs.17 Cr.) due to the cancellation of the work, "Water Efficient Thrissur Phase-2".
- Any financial implication due to non-completion of the works by 31.03.2023 shall be borne by the ULB
- 6. Government are also pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.61 Cr., for the work "Supply and laying of 800 mm DI K9 pipe 18 Km (Additional CWGM -18.7 Km) from Peechi WTP to OHSR at Thekkinkad Maidhanam, Thrissur under Water Supply Sector of AMRUT," subject to the following conditions, based on the decision of 32<sup>nd</sup> SHPSC read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above
  - The required amount shall be met from the savings due to the cancellation of the works, "Decentralized sewerage scheme for Thrissur Municipal Corporation" & "Water Efficient Thrissur Phase-2" and from the savings available in the SAAP allocation of the Sewerage & Septage Sector of Thrissur Corporation.
  - Any financial implication due to non-completion of the works by 31.03.2023 shall be borne by the ULB.
  - The Technical Committee constituted for Sewerage & Septage works of AMRUT-1.0 shall be amended in such a way that the Technical Sanction for the Rs.61 Cr., Water Supply work can be issued through the committee.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA.R.S. JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Secretary, Thrissur Municipal Corporation The Mission Director, AMRUT The Principal Director, LSGD

The Director (Urban), LSGD

The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

## Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD